AR

Skagit County Audltor $80.00
9/4/2013 Page 1 of 9 1:57PM

Recording Requested by/
After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Order |D; 9187149 Prolect D:
Loan Number: 189952774 .

Grantor: SHEAN ALLEN and SELENA ALLEN o .

Grantee: Bank of America, N.A_, for itself or as successor by merger to: BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

Original Loan Amount: $308,560.00

This Medification Agreement amends and supplements that certain MortgagélDeed of'Trust'(the Security
Instrument) recorded on 04/30/2008 as Instrument/Document Number: 200804300133, and!or Bookfuber
Number: N/A at Page Number: N/A in the real records of SKAGIT County, State of WA -



Recording Requested by
Bank of America, N.A. -~ "
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

Bank of America, N. A :
1001 Liberty Avenue, Smte 675 _
Pittsburgh, PA 12222 .
DoclD#: 0651899527747105A

This document was prepared hy .Bank of America, N.A.

See Exhibit B for assignments of ré:é_drd if applicable
S Space Above for Recorder's Use

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower ('I): SHEAN L ALLEN and SELENA'ALLEN "
Original Lender/Beneficiary Lender or Servicer (“Lehd;_ér”): Ba-nk‘ of Amarica, N.A.

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgagé”.) and Note
(“Note™): 25th day of April, 2008 o i
FHA Loan Number: 5618536206703

Property Address ("Property”) (See Exhibit A for Legal Descnptlon if appilcable) 503
GRANITE STREET, MOUNT VERNON, WA 98273 e

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requ:res that the
Lender provide you with information designed to help you understand the’ “modified
mortgage and partial claim terms that are being offered to you. The Lend_er ls:_reqmre-_d_
to provide you with clear and understandable written information about the terms,'costs,-..___' :
and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to enable the Borrower to make

informed decisions. This information is ncluded below. Please read it carefully. -

L 2\\\\\\\\«\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

obey £L0Z/v/6

Wdis:i 6

doupny Aunoy j Beyg

i

00'08§

i

i

i

i

e ——



<A my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and if |

have se}itisﬂed all of the preconditions set forth in Section 2, then this Loan Modification
- Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, madify (1) the Mortgage on the
__”Prqper"t_y-fa_nd {2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together,
'as---the'y_m_ay'-prgviously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents.”
Capitalized-terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined shall have the
meanings set forth in the Mortgage and/or Note, as applicable.

1. My Rapresantatlons | cerlify, represent to Lender and agree:

A

| am expenencmg a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in defauit
under the Loan Documents, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or
access ‘o sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage
payments due under the Loan Documents now or in the near future;

| live in the. Property as. my principal residence, and the Property has not
been condemned;

There has been’ no_ ‘change in the ownership of the Property since |
signed the Loan Documents;

| have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and |
understand that | am not required to disclose child support or alimony
unless | chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify for the
FHA-Home Affordable Modification Program (“Program”)};

Under penalty of perjury, that all documents and information | have
provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the
documents and information regardmg my eilgsblllty for the Program, are
true and correct; and

I have made all payments requnred under a tr|a| penod plan, as required
under the Program. .

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modlf' catlun I un:dérstand,
acknowledge, and agree that: S

A

If prior to the Medification Effective Date (as defined in"Section_3), the
Lender determines that any of my representations-in. Sectlon 1.are no
longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be ‘modified .and
this Agreement will not be valid. In that event, the Lender will have all
of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents,;. and

The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and unt|l the L

Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred

The Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modificatior of

WA

Skagit County Auditor
9/4/2013 Page 3 of

$80.00
& 1:87PM



the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under
this Agreement.

- -Th___a Medification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true and

+ .~ correct and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been

met; the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on March 1, 2011
(the- “Modlr cation Effective Date”) and all due and unpaid late charges will be
waived. - '

A. The new Matu"rity. Date will be: February 1, 2041.

B. The new pnnmpal ba!ance of my Note will be $295,507 .68 (the “New
Principal Balance ) o

C. interest Rate: I p_romls_t::r to-pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the
order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the New Principal Balance at the
yearly rate of 4.750%, beginning February 1, 2011, both before and after any
default described in the Nq-té. The yearly rate of 4.750% will remain in effect
until principal and interest are paid in full. Notwithstanding any provisions to the
contrary in the Loan Documents, the interest rate will remain fixed unti) alf of the
obligations due under the Loan Documents- are paid in full,

D. Monthly Paymerts: Borrower promlses to make monthly payments of
$2,020.85 (each a “Monthly Payment”), which includes principal and interest
in the amount of $1,541 51, plus any amgounts required for escrow, which are
currently $479.34 and may vary under the terms of the Mortgage, beginning
on April 1, 2012, and continuing on the first day. of each month thereafter
until all of the obligations due under the Note and Mortgage are paid in full.

E. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents as
modified by this Agreement. .

F. 1also understand there may be some risks to entering.into this Agreement
and that these risks include things such as:
- 1 need to remember that there are additional amounts due as, stated in
the Partial Claim so that | am not surprised:
-- When | come to the end of the loan term and | stlll owe more (a
balloon payment); or,
-- At any time when | try to payoff, sell er refinance my home and it-is,
or may be, more difficult to do these things because | owe the amount L
in the Partial Claim.

Skagit County Auditar
9/4/2013 Page 4 of

8 1:87PM



- | need to remember that the partial claim is a junicr (second) lien on my
property and that this may make it more difficult in the future for me to get
additional subordinate lien financing because some lenders may not want
_ to be in a third lien position.

.~ | need to remember that if my loan has an adjustable interest rate
-feature, meaning the interest rate can go up and down based on changes
in-an Index, my modified loan will have a fixed interest rate which will not
- go up and down. This means that my new fixed interest rate at some
- point-might be higher than it would be if my loan did not convert from an

. adjustable interest rate to a fixed interest rate loan.

4. Additional A_gré'_emgnts_._ | agree to the following:

A That all -persons.who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrowsr or
co-borrower is.deceased., (ii) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has_been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to
be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the
Lender has waived this 1equirement in writing.

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification,
forbearance, trial period plan or work’out--.plan that | entered into with Lender
prior to the date of this Agreement -

C. That | will comply, except to the extent that mOdIerd by this Agreement, with
all covenants, agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents, including
without limitation my agreement to make ‘all payments of taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow |tems, impounds, and ail other similar
obligations, the amount of which may change penodrcalty in accordance with
the terms of my Loan Documents.

D. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly' valid, biﬁding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and
confirmad. .

E. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents,'except é\s’expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and'effeet; that nothing in
this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and, except as
expressly modified by this Agreement, | will be bound by, and wnII comply
with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and thrs .
Agreement. T

F. That | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s)
or similar title insurance produci(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that .~ -
are necessary or required by the Lender's procedures and/or the Program tor o -

ISURMAMAR R
09040054

Skagit County Auditor $80.00
9/4/2013 Page 5 of 9 1.67PM



ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position and is fully enforceable, | further acknowledge and agrse that
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective and the Agreement
will be null and void if the Lender does not receive such title

. + endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) andfor subordination agreement(s)
" “on of prior to the Modification Effective Date.

- That }-will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary
to: (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and/or (i)
_-‘correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected
~“after execution of this Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). | understand
that if a-.Corrected Agreement is provided to me, this Agreement will be void
and.of .no. legal effect. 1f | elect not to sign a Corrected Agreement, the
terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in fuil force and effect,
such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be eligible
for a modification Under the Program.

. That Lender will.collect and record, as applicable, personal information
about me, including;- but not limited to, my name, address, telephone
number, social” secufity number, credit score, income, payment history,
government monitoring information, and information about account balances
and activity (collectively refered to as “Personal Information”). In addition, |
understand and consent to the disclosure of my Personal Information and
the terms of the trial period pian and this Agreement by Lender to: (a) any
investor, insurer, guarantor. or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or
services my first lien or subordinate lien {if applicable) mortgags loan(s); (b)
companies that perform support servnces far the Program; and (c) any HUD
certified housing counselor. ' :

| agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this
Agreement is lost, misplaced, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the
Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender
any documentation the Lender deems ‘necessary (‘Replacement
Documents™. | agree to defiver the Replacement.Documents within ten (10)
days after | receive the Lender's written request for such replacement.

WA

Skagit County Auditor

$80.00

9/4/2013 Page 8 of 8 1:57PM



| "..='."-.-SIGNEDANDACCEPTEDTHIS 12 payoF P \&C CV\ QO(;

SHEAN L ALLEN SELENA ALLEN

(ALL SIGNATU ES MUST BE ACKNOW DGED)
State ofum’l«:qgﬁ,«, County of ip+  Onthis l}ﬁ‘ day of jAwach Do
___before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally
appeared SHEAN L' ALLEN and SELENA ALLEN known to me, or proved to me on the

basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
foregoing instrment and acknowledged that (q executed the same,

Witnes and and official seal v \nlllm,,
IS
Notary Slgnature @n..ss %4_«7 2

j alr g(ncr‘lfk- Notary PublIC Printed Name Place Seal Hgre

[ 21> Notary Public Comrmssmn Expiration Dateg D%, PUBLIC of =

1 7 2
L4
I,”
4.

o..

=
3
=

vl
~

W

Skagit County Auditor " $80.00
9/4/2013 Page 7 of 8 1:57PM



DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of Amerité-,. N.A;---- for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

By: Stewart Lender Serwces Inc its attorney in fact

By: ‘P Wm PW =~ 0-15

Patricia Pickens, A. V P Stewart Lender Services, Inc, Date

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On August 30, 2013 before me, Briahna Brown Notary Publ_‘tc-Stewart Lender Services, Inc.,
personally appeared Patricia Pickens, A V.P, Stewaﬁ-l',ende_r.s'ervices, Inc. personally known to
me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the withih--iﬁs-t'f’U'me'nt and acknowledged that
she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her _si'g_hature on the instrument
the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted,':'ex_ecu't:_ed__fthe instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

BRIAHNA BROWN
. Notary Public; Stgte of Texds

Iy .ﬁ 4
‘ 1 o My Commission Expires -
e ko **'(‘*‘ september 05. 2016 |L

Briahna Brown

My commission expires: September 5, 2016

w

Skagit County Auditor $80.00
8/4/2013 Page 8 of 8 1:87PM



o _R_ei;prding Requested by/After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services
Attn; Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX. 77036 "

Order ID: 9187149 =~ Project ID:
Loan Number: 189952774 .

- EXHIBITB

Borrower Name: SHEAN ALLEN-_énd SELENA ALLEN
Property Address: 503 GRANITE STREET, MOUNT VERNON, WA 98273

This Madification Agreement amends ang supp!éﬁw‘é;\ts that certain Mortgage/Deed of Trust {the Security
Instrument) recorded on 04/30/2008 as Instrument/Document Number: 200804300133, and/or Book/Liber
Number: N/A at Page Number: N/A in the real records of SKAGIT County, State of WA,

Additional County Re}uirements:
Original Loan Amount: 3 204, 5, 0.0 0

NN I

mo

$80.00

it County Auditor
Skagit County o 1:87FPM

9/4/2013 Page 9 of



